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Manuscript 184SR-219, Table T2.  Distribution of planktonic foraminifers, Site 1146 (Miocene).

Note: Preservation: VG = <20% fragments, G = 20%–50% fragments, P = >50% fragments. Occurrence: P = <1% of the assemblage, R = 1%–5%, F = 5%–10%, 
sample rich in aggragates of clay after standard washing; contains few planktonic foraminifers.
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184-1146A-

N19

30X-5, 10–14 276.72 295.17 G F R F A
31X-1, 7–10 280.29 298.74 VG P R P P P P R R R A P A P P P P
31X-3, 10–14 283.32 301.77 VG R F P P P P R R R A A P P
31X-5, 10–14 286.32 304.77 VG R F P P P R R R R F A P P P P P
31X-CC, 10–14 289.79 308.24 G R F P P R R R A A P P P
32X-1, 7–10 289.89 308.34 G P P P P R R A A P P P
32X-3, 9–12 292.91 311.36 G P P P R R F A A P P P P
32X-5, 14–17 295.96 314.41 G R A P P P R P P R A A P R R
33X-1, 9–12 299.61 318.36 VG P P P P F R R F A P P P

N18 33X-3, 14–17 302.66 321.41 G R F P P F R R A A P P

N17b

33X-5, 9–12 305.61 324.36 G P F P P R R R F A P P R
34X-1, 9–12 309.21 328.16 G P R P P F R P F A P P
34X-3, 14–17 312.26 331.21 VG R R R F R F F A P P P
34X-5, 14–17 315.26 334.21 VG P R A A
34X-CC, 5–9 318.61 337.56 G

N17a

35X-1, 10–14 318.82 338.52 G R F P P F R F A A P
35X-3, 9–12 321.81 341.51 G R A P P F R R A A P P P
35X-5, 9–12 324.81 344.51 VG R F P P F R R F A P P
35X-CC, 5–9 328.19 347.89 G F P P F P R F A R
36X-1, 10–14 328.52 350.62 G F P R P F F A P R
36X-3, 14–17 331.56 353.66 G R F P P F P F F A P
36X-5, 9–12 334.51 356.61 P P F P R P R F A R P R
36X-CC, 5–9 337.90 360.00 G P F P P F R R F P F
37X-2, 0–2 339.61 362.36 P P R P P A P R R A R P
37X-4, 0–2 342.61 365.36 G R A R P R F R P P
37X-5, 0–2 344.11 366.86 G P R P P F R A P A
37X-6, 0–2 345.61 368.36 G P R P P F R R R A R P
37X-CC, 0–2 347.58 370.33 G R R R R R R P F R P P P
38X-2, 0–2 349.21 372.96 G P R A P R R A R P?
38X-4, 0–2 352.21 375.96 G R A R R R P A R
38X-6, 0–2 355.21 378.96 VG P P P A P R R A R
38X-CC, 0–2 357.15 380.90 VG P F P F R R F R A R R
39X-2, 0–2 358.81 382.61 VG P F P F P R F P A R P P
39X-6, 0–2 364.81 388.61 G R R P F R R R A R R R
40X-2, 0–2 368.41 393.21 G R P A R R A R P P
40X-4, 0–2 371.41 396.21 G R P A P R F A R P
40X-6, 0–2 374.41 399.21 G P R P F P R A R P
40X-CC, 0–2 376.28 401.08 VG P R P P F P P A P?
41X-2, 0–2 378.01 403.63 VG P R R A R R A P P P
41X-4, 0–2 381.01 406.63 G P R P P A P R P A P P

N16

41X-6, 0–2 384.01 409.63 G R R A P R A R P P P
41X-CC, 0–2 385.99 411.61 G F P A R A A F P
42X-2, 0–2 387.61 411.93 VG R P A F A R P P P
42X-3, 0–2 389.11 413.43 VG R R F A A R P
42X-4, 0–2 390.61 414.93 G R F P A R R
42X-5, 0–2 392.11 416.43 G R P F A P A P R
42X-6, 0–2 393.61 417.93 G R P A F A R P F P
42X-CC, 0–2 395.19 419.51 G R A F F P?
43X-2, 0–2 397.21 421.68 G P R P A R A R P? R
43X-3, 0–2 398.71 423.18 G R R P F F A F P
43X-4, 0–2 400.21 424.68 G R P P A R P? A R R R
43X-5, 0–2 401.71 426.18 VG P R P P F A A R P
43X-6, 0–2 403.21 427.68 G P R A R P? A R R R R P
43X-CC, 0–2 404.71 429.18 VG F P P P A R F F P R P P?
44X-2, 0–2 406.81 430.88 VG R P A R A R R R
44X-3, 0–2 408.31 432.38 VG P R P P P F A A P? R P

N15

44X-4, 0–2 409.81 433.88 G F P A R? A P? R R R R R
44X-5, 0–2 411.31 435.38 G R P F D F F F P
44X-6, 0–6 412.83 436.90 VG F P P A P? R F R R R
44X-CC, 0–2 414.11 438.18 G R P P F A A P F P P
45X-1, 0–2 414.91 439.33 G P? F P P P A P A P A P R R
45X-2, 0–2 416.41 440.83 G R P P P A A P F R P R P
45X-3, 0–2 417.91 442.33 G R F A P F P R R
45X-4, 0–2 419.41 443.83 G R P A A A R R P R

N13-14

45X-5, 0–2 420.91 445.33 VG F P F A A R R
45X-7, 0–2 423.91 448.33 VG F F A P A R
45X-CC, 0–2 424.36 448.78 G R A P F F P R R R
46X-2, 0–2 426.01 451.93 G R A A F R R R R
46X-4, 0–2 429.01 454.93 G F P A A A P R R R
46X-6, 0–2 432.01 457.93 G R A A A P P R
46X-CC, 0–2 433.89 459.81 P R P A R R P P R P
47X-2, 0–2 435.61 463.53 G R A A A R R R P
47X-3, 0–3 437.12 465.04 P R P A R A R P R
47X-4, 0–2 438.61 466.53 P F P F P? R D P P F P
47X-6, 0–2 441.61 469.53 G F P F A R P F P

N12

47X-7, 0–2 443.11 471.03 G F P P F P R A R P F P P
48X-2, 0–2 445.21 473.42 G R P A P A F P P R P P
48X-4, 0–2 448.21 476.42 G F P A P? A R R P R
48X-5, 0–2 449.71 477.92 VG F A P? A A P R P P
48X-6, 0–2 451.21 479.42 G R P A F R R R P R
48X-CC, 0–2 453.18 481.39 G F A P? A F R R P
49X-2, 0–2 454.92 482.06 G F A R A A R R R R
49X-4, 0–2 457.96 485.10 G F P P A R A F R R R
49X-6, 0–2 460.98 488.12 G F P A R A F P R F
49X-CC, 0–2 462.78 489.92 P R A R F A R P R P
50X-2, 0–2 464.51 491.20 G R P A R A F P R P
50X-4, 0–2 467.51 494.20 G R R A R A F P P
50X-6, 0–2 470.51 497.20 G F P P A R F A P R R
50X-CC, 0–2 472.33 499.02 G F F R F R R R R R
51X-2, 0–2 473.91 501.10 G R P A R A A P R R
51X-4, 0–2 476.91 504.10 G F P P A R A F P R P P

N11

51X-6, 0–2 479.91 507.10 VG R P A R A R P R P
52X-1, 0–2 482.01 510.45 G R P A R? F R R P P
52X-2, 0–2 483.51 511.95 G R P A R F P R P P
52X-4, 0–2 486.51 514.95 G R A R F R R P R P
52X-6, 0–2 489.51 517.95 G F A R F P R P F P
52X-CC, 0–2 491.41 519.85 VG R F F F R P P P

N10

53X-2, 0–2 493.11 523.00 G R P A R F P R R
53X-4, 0–2 496.11 526.00 G F A R F P R F P
53X-6, 0–2 499.11 529.00 G F P A F A P P
54X-1, 0–2 501.21 531.95 G F P A R A R P F

N9
54X-3, 0–2 504.21 534.95 G F P A R A P P F R
54X-5, 0–2 507.21 537.95 P A P A R R P P F R
54X-CC, 0–2 509.07 539.81 G F P P A R R A P F R

N8

55X-2, 0–2 512.31 542.95 G F P A P P F A P P R
55X-4, 10–14 515.42 546.06 G A P R A P R A F R
55X-6, 10–14 518.42 549.06 G A P R A R A A R
55X-CC, 10–14 520.41 551.05 G A R P A P R A A R
56X-2, 16–20 522.08 555.13 G D P P A P P R A A R
56X-4, 10–14 525.02 558.07 P A R P P R F A P
56X-6, 10–14 528.02 561.07 G A P A P P P D F P R
57X-1, 6–10 529.98 564.48 G A R A R R A R F R
57X-2, 6–10 531.48 565.98 VG F P R F R A F R F
57X-3, 6–10 532.98 567.48 G A P P A P P P A P R
57X-5, 4–8 535.96 570.46 G D P A P P F F P A R R
57X-7, 7–11 538.99 573.49 G A P P F P P D A P
58X-2, 6–10 540.98 576.85 G R P P A P F A D
58X-4, 5–9 543.97 579.84 P P P A P A A
58X-6, 6–10 546.98 582.85 G A P R A P R A A
58X-CC, 5–9 549.05 584.92 G R R P P F P F F P R P R
59X-2, 6–10 550.68 586.41 VG A R R P A P R A A R
59X-4, 6–10 553.68 589.41 G A P R P A P R F A A P
59X-6, 6–10 556.68 592.41 G A R P R P R R R F F R
59X-CC, 5–9 558.63 594.36 G R P P P A P P R F R R R
60X-2, 6–10 560.29 596.39 G P R P P P R P P R R P R P
60X-4, 6–10 563.32 599.42 G A R A P R R A F P
60X-6, 10–14 566.36 602.46 G A P P A P R R A R P
60X-CC, 6–10 568.30 604.40 VG R R F F F R A A R
61X-2, 10–14 569.92 605.91 G R P A P P R R F P P
61X-4, 10–14 572.92 608.91 G A P R P F P R F F A R P
61X-6, 10–14 575.92 611.91 G A R P P A P P R A P P
61X-CC, 10–14 577.87 613.86 VG F P R A R F A A P
62X-2, 10–14 579.62 616.41 G P A R P P A P R F A P F P

N7
62X-3, 10–14 581.12 617.91 VG R F P R A R A A A R
62X-5, 7–11 584.09 620.88 G R D R P P A P P F A A

N6

62X-7, 10–14 586.92 623.71 VG P P A P P A P A A P P
62X-CC, 9–13 587.35 624.14 G R R A P P F P P A F P P P
63X-2, 10–14 589.22 625.56 VG P P A R P A P P F A A P R R P
63X-4, 10–14 592.22 628.56 G P D P P A P F A A R
63X-6, 10–14 595.22 631.56 VG P P A R P A P P F A A P P
63X-CC, 10–14 597.15 633.49 VG R P A P A F A A P
64X-2, 10–14 598.82 634.81 G P R A P F P P F A A R R

N5

64X-4, 9–13 601.81 637.80 G P D F P A P F A R P R
64X-6, 8–12 604.80 640.79 VG P A R A P P F A R P R P R
64X-7, 12–16 606.34 642.33 VG R R R A P F A R P P P
64X-CC, 10–14 606.83 642.82 VG R P A R A P F A P P P
A = 10%–30%, D = >30%, ? = Uncertain identification. Comments: 1 = sample having very few foraminifers after standard washing. 2 =

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 le
ng

ua
en

si
s

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 li
m

ba
ta

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
ar

ga
rit

ae

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
en

ar
di

i

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
er

ot
um

id
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
ul

tic
am

er
at

a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
er

ip
he

ro
ac

ut
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
er

ip
he

ro
ro

nd
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
le

si
ot

um
id

a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
ra

ef
oh

si

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
ra

em
en

ar
di

i

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
ra

es
ci

tu
la

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 s
ci

tu
la

 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 t
um

id
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 z
ea

la
nd

ic
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lo

id
es

 h
ex

ag
on

a 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lo

id
es

 v
ar

ia
bi

lis

G
lo

bo
tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 a

pe
rt

ur
a

G
lo

bo
tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 d

ec
or

ap
te

ra

G
lo

bo
tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 d

ru
ry

i

G
lo

bo
tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 n

ep
en

th
es

G
lo

bo
tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 p

ra
eb

ul
lo

id
es

G
lo

bo
tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 w

oo
di

N
eo

gl
ob

oq
ua

dr
in

a 
ac

os
ta

en
si

s

N
eo

gl
ob

oq
ua

dr
in

a 
co

nt
in

uo
sa

N
eo

gl
ob

oq
ua

dr
in

a 
hu

m
er

os
a

N
eo

gl
ob

oq
ua

dr
in

a 
pa

ch
yd

er
m

a

O
rb

ul
in

a 
bi

lo
ba

ta

O
rb

ul
in

a 
su

tu
ra

lis

O
rb

ul
in

a 
un

iv
er

sa
 

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 m
ay

er
i

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 n
an

a

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

gl
om

er
os

a 
s.

l.

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

si
ca

na

Pu
lle

ni
at

in
a 

pr
im

al
is

 

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

lla
 d

eh
is

ce
ns

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 k

oc
hi

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 p

ae
ne

de
hi

sc
en

s

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 s

em
in

ul
in

a

C
om

m
en

ts

F R F R R A R P R F R F F F
P F R R P R P F F P P P R R P F R F

R R R R P R P P R R F P R R R
R P R R P P R R R R P R R P R R R
P R P P R P R R R P R R F P F F R

P F P P A P F R R P P P R A P R R R
P R P P R P R P R R P P R R P F R R
R R R R R P R R P R P F R R
P R P P R F F P R P R F P R R F
P R R P P P R F R P R F F F F A

R R R R R R R R P R F F R R
R R P P P F F R R P P R R P A R
R P P R F P R P R P F R R
R P R F R R P F P R F

P
P R R P P F F R R R F R R F

R R R P R F R R R F F R F
R R R P R F F P R R R R R
R P F F R R P R R R F
R R R P F F R P R F R P R
R R R R F R P ?R R R P R

P R R R P R F R P R R R R R
P F R R P R F F P R R R P R
R F R R R P R? R F R P P R R P R

P P R R P? P? P A F P P R R P R
P R R R P R P R R F F F
P R R R R R P R F R P P R R P R

F R F R P R P R F R P F R R A
R R R P P P P P A R P P R R P R
P R R P P P P F R P R R P R

R R P R P R F R P P R R R R
P P F R P P R F R P P R F R F

R R R R P R F R P R R P R
P R R R P P R F R P? P R R P R

R R R P P P R F R P? P R R P R
P R R R P P P F R P P R R P R

R R P P P F R P P R R P R
P R R P R P P F R P ? F P A
P P R P P R R R P P P R R P R

P R P P P R A P P P R R P R
R R R P P P R F P P P P R R P R

R R R P F P F R F R F
P P R R P P R R F P P? P P R R P R
P R R P F F P R F R
P R R P P P F P P R R P R

R R P F F R P R A A
R R R R R R R P P R R P R
R P P R R F F P P P R ? R R R
P R R P R R R P P R R P R
P R R P? R F P R F P F

P R R P? P R F R P R R P R
P R R R R P R F F
R R R R R R P P P R R P R
P R R P R R A P P R R P R
R R R P? P R A P P R R P R
P P R R F P P R F F

R R P? P R P F P R R P R
P R R F R F F

P R R P? P P P F P P R R P R
P P R R R F P P F P? R
P R P P P R F P P R F F
P P R R R P F P? P R R R P R

R R P R F P P R R P R
R R P R R R F R R R P R

R R R P P P F R F F P F
R R P R A P P R F F R

R P P R P P F P R R R P R
R R P R P R R R P R
R R P F P R F R R P R
P P R R R R R R R

P P F R F R P R
R R P A R R R R R R

F R P R P F R R F R R R
P R R P R R R R F
P P P P P F R P P? R P R

P P P P R P? R P R P R
P P P? F R R R P R
P P R A P R R R R F
P P F R R R P R
P R R R R R F R R R
P P F F P R P R

P P P R R R F R P R
P P P P R A R P R R R P R

P P R A R P R P R P R
P P A P P R R R P R

P P A R P R R R P R
P R A R P R R P R

R P P F R P R P R P R
R R F P R F R P R
P P P P A P R R R P R

P P P R P F P R R R R P R
R R P P? F R R R R R P R

P P R P A P R R R P R
R R P P P A P? P R R R R P R
R R P P F P R R R P R
P R P P R P? R P R R R P R
R R P R P P? R R R R R P R
P P R R F P R R R R R
R R R P P F P R R R P R R
R P R R F R R R P P R
R R R P P? P P R R R P R

R R P P R F R R R R
R R R F P P R R
R R P R A P P R P R R
R R P F R R R
R P P P P
R P R P P P
R P F R P P
P P P R P P P R
P P P P A 2
R P R R P P
P P P P P R

R P P P R
P P P F P P
P P R P P P P

F P P P
P R P P R P R P
P P R P P P F 2

P R R P P P P 2
P R P P

R R P P R R R P
P R R R R

R P P R P P
P P R R P P

R P R R P R
P P P R R R P

P R R P
P R R P P

P P P P F P F R 1
F R P P

P P P P R P R
P F R P R
P R P P
P R R R
R P R P R
P F R P

P P F F P
P F R P
P R P
P F R P

F P R P P
R P P

P P
R R P

P P F R
P P F P
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Table T2. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers, Site 1146 (Miocene). (See table notes. Continued on
next eight pages.) 
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184-1146A-

N19

30X-5, 10–14 276.72 295.17 G F R F A
31X-1, 7–10 280.29 298.74 VG P R P P P P R R R A P A P
31X-3, 10–14 283.32 301.77 VG R F P P P P R R R A A P
31X-5, 10–14 286.32 304.77 VG R F P P P R R R R F A P P
31X-CC, 10–14 289.79 308.24 G R F P P R R R A A
32X-1, 7–10 289.89 308.34 G P P P P R R A A P
32X-3, 9–12 292.91 311.36 G P P P R R F A A P
32X-5, 14–17 295.96 314.41 G R A P P P R P P R A A
33X-1, 9–12 299.61 318.36 VG P P P P F R R F A P

N18 33X-3, 14–17 302.66 321.41 G R F P P F R R A A

N17b

33X-5, 9–12 305.61 324.36 G P F P P R R R F A P
34X-1, 9–12 309.21 328.16 G P R P P F R P F A P
34X-3, 14–17 312.26 331.21 VG R R R F R F F A P
34X-5, 14–17 315.26 334.21 VG P R A A
34X-CC, 5–9 318.61 337.56 G

N17a

35X-1, 10–14 318.82 338.52 G R F P P F R F A A
35X-3, 9–12 321.81 341.51 G R A P P F R R A A
35X-5, 9–12 324.81 344.51 VG R F P P F R R F A
35X-CC, 5–9 328.19 347.89 G F P P F P R F A
36X-1, 10–14 328.52 350.62 G F P R P F F A
36X-3, 14–17 331.56 353.66 G R F P P F P F F A
36X-5, 9–12 334.51 356.61 P P F P R P R F A
36X-CC, 5–9 337.90 360.00 G P F P P F R R F P
37X-2, 0–2 339.61 362.36 P P R P P A P R R A R
37X-4, 0–2 342.61 365.36 G R A R P R F R P P
37X-5, 0–2 344.11 366.86 G P R P P F R A P A
37X-6, 0–2 345.61 368.36 G P R P P F R R R A R
37X-CC, 0–2 347.58 370.33 G R R R R R R P F R P P
38X-2, 0–2 349.21 372.96 G P R A P R R A R P?
38X-4, 0–2 352.21 375.96 G R A R R R P A R
38X-6, 0–2 355.21 378.96 VG P P P A P R R A R
38X-CC, 0–2 357.15 380.90 VG P F P F R R F R A R
39X-2, 0–2 358.81 382.61 VG P F P F P R F P A R
39X-6, 0–2 364.81 388.61 G R R P F R R R A R R
40X-2, 0–2 368.41 393.21 G R P A R R A R P
40X-4, 0–2 371.41 396.21 G R P A P R F A R P
40X-6, 0–2 374.41 399.21 G P R P F P R A R P
40X-CC, 0–2 376.28 401.08 VG P R P P F P P A P?
41X-2, 0–2 378.01 403.63 VG P R R A R R A P
41X-4, 0–2 381.01 406.63 G P R P P A P R P A P P

N16

41X-6, 0–2 384.01 409.63 G R R A P R A R P
41X-CC, 0–2 385.99 411.61 G F P A R A A F P
42X-2, 0–2 387.61 411.93 VG R P A F A R P
42X-3, 0–2 389.11 413.43 VG R R F A A R
42X-4, 0–2 390.61 414.93 G R F P A R R
42X-5, 0–2 392.11 416.43 G R P F A P A P R
42X-6, 0–2 393.61 417.93 G R P A F A R P F
42X-CC, 0–2 395.19 419.51 G R A F F P?
43X-2, 0–2 397.21 421.68 G P R P A R A R P? R
43X-3, 0–2 398.71 423.18 G R R P F F A F
43X-4, 0–2 400.21 424.68 G R P P A R P? A R R R
43X-5, 0–2 401.71 426.18 VG P R P P F A A R
43X-6, 0–2 403.21 427.68 G P R A R P? A R R R
43X-CC, 0–2 404.71 429.18 VG F P P P A R F F P R
44X-2, 0–2 406.81 430.88 VG R P A R A R R R
44X-3, 0–2 408.31 432.38 VG P R P P P F A A P? R

N15
44X-4, 0–2 409.81 433.88 G F P A R? A P? R R R R
44X-5, 0–2 411.31 435.38 G R P F D F F F
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Table T2 (continued). 
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184-1146A-

N19

30X-5, 10–14 276.72 295.17 G F R F R R
31X-1, 7–10 280.29 298.74 VG P P P P F R R P R
31X-3, 10–14 283.32 301.77 VG P R R R R
31X-5, 10–14 286.32 304.77 VG P P P R P R R P P R
31X-CC, 10–14 289.79 308.24 G P P P P R P P R
32X-1, 7–10 289.89 308.34 G P P P F P P A
32X-3, 9–12 292.91 311.36 G P P P P R P P R
32X-5, 14–17 295.96 314.41 G P R R R R R R
33X-1, 9–12 299.61 318.36 VG P P P R P P R

N18 33X-3, 14–17 302.66 321.41 G P P P R R P P

N17b

33X-5, 9–12 305.61 324.36 G P R R R R
34X-1, 9–12 309.21 328.16 G P R R P P
34X-3, 14–17 312.26 331.21 VG P P R P P
34X-5, 14–17 315.26 334.21 VG R P
34X-CC, 5–9 318.61 337.56 G

N17a

35X-1, 10–14 318.82 338.52 G P P R R P P
35X-3, 9–12 321.81 341.51 G P P P R R R P
35X-5, 9–12 324.81 344.51 VG P P R R R P
35X-CC, 5–9 328.19 347.89 G R R P
36X-1, 10–14 328.52 350.62 G P R R R R P
36X-3, 14–17 331.56 353.66 G P R R R
36X-5, 9–12 334.51 356.61 P R P R P R R R P
36X-CC, 5–9 337.90 360.00 G F P F R R P
37X-2, 0–2 339.61 362.36 P P R F R R R
37X-4, 0–2 342.61 365.36 G P P R R P?
37X-5, 0–2 344.11 366.86 G P R R R P
37X-6, 0–2 345.61 368.36 G P P R R R R R
37X-CC, 0–2 347.58 370.33 G P F R F R P
38X-2, 0–2 349.21 372.96 G R R R P P
38X-4, 0–2 352.21 375.96 G P R R P P
38X-6, 0–2 355.21 378.96 VG R R P
38X-CC, 0–2 357.15 380.90 VG R P P F R P
39X-2, 0–2 358.81 382.61 VG P P R R R R
39X-6, 0–2 364.81 388.61 G R P R R R P
40X-2, 0–2 368.41 393.21 G P R R R P
40X-4, 0–2 371.41 396.21 G P R R R P
40X-6, 0–2 374.41 399.21 G R R P
40X-CC, 0–2 376.28 401.08 VG P R R P
41X-2, 0–2 378.01 403.63 VG P P P P R P
41X-4, 0–2 381.01 406.63 G P R P P

N16

41X-6, 0–2 384.01 409.63 G P P R R R P P
41X-CC, 0–2 385.99 411.61 G R R
42X-2, 0–2 387.61 411.93 VG P P P P R R P P
42X-3, 0–2 389.11 413.43 VG P P R R P
42X-4, 0–2 390.61 414.93 G P R R P
42X-5, 0–2 392.11 416.43 G R R
42X-6, 0–2 393.61 417.93 G P R R R R
42X-CC, 0–2 395.19 419.51 G R P P R
43X-2, 0–2 397.21 421.68 G P R R
43X-3, 0–2 398.71 423.18 G P P R R P?
43X-4, 0–2 400.21 424.68 G P R R P?
43X-5, 0–2 401.71 426.18 VG P P R R
43X-6, 0–2 403.21 427.68 G R P R R R R
43X-CC, 0–2 404.71 429.18 VG P P? P R R P
44X-2, 0–2 406.81 430.88 VG R R R P?
44X-3, 0–2 408.31 432.38 VG P P P R

N15
44X-4, 0–2 409.81 433.88 G R R R P? P
44X-5, 0–2 411.31 435.38 G P P R
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Table T2 (continued). 
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184-1146A-

N19

30X-5, 10–14 276.72 295.17 G A R P R F R F F F
31X-1, 7–10 280.29 298.74 VG P F F P P P R R P F R F
31X-3, 10–14 283.32 301.77 VG P R P P R R F P R R R
31X-5, 10–14 286.32 304.77 VG R R R P R R P R R R
31X-CC, 10–14 289.79 308.24 G P R R R P R R F P F F R
32X-1, 7–10 289.89 308.34 G P F R R P P P R A P R R R
32X-3, 9–12 292.91 311.36 G P R P R R P P R R P F R R
32X-5, 14–17 295.96 314.41 G R P R R P R P F R R
33X-1, 9–12 299.61 318.36 VG F F P R P R F P R R F

N18 33X-3, 14–17 302.66 321.41 G P R F R P R F F F F A

N17b

33X-5, 9–12 305.61 324.36 G R R R R R P R F F R R
34X-1, 9–12 309.21 328.16 G P F F R R P P R R P A R
34X-3, 14–17 312.26 331.21 VG R F P R P R P F R R
34X-5, 14–17 315.26 334.21 VG R F R R P F P R F
34X-CC, 5–9 318.61 337.56 G P

N17a

35X-1, 10–14 318.82 338.52 G F F R R R F R R F
35X-3, 9–12 321.81 341.51 G R F R R R F F R F
35X-5, 9–12 324.81 344.51 VG R F F P R R R R R
35X-CC, 5–9 328.19 347.89 G F F R R P R R R F
36X-1, 10–14 328.52 350.62 G F F R P R F R P R
36X-3, 14–17 331.56 353.66 G R F R P ?R R R P R
36X-5, 9–12 334.51 356.61 P R F R P R R R R R
36X-CC, 5–9 337.90 360.00 G R F F P R R R P R
37X-2, 0–2 339.61 362.36 P P R? R F R P P R R P R
37X-4, 0–2 342.61 365.36 G P? P A F P P R R P R
37X-5, 0–2 344.11 366.86 G R P R R F F F
37X-6, 0–2 345.61 368.36 G P R F R P P R R P R
37X-CC, 0–2 347.58 370.33 G R P R F R P F R R A
38X-2, 0–2 349.21 372.96 G P P P A R P P R R P R
38X-4, 0–2 352.21 375.96 G P P F R P R R P R
38X-6, 0–2 355.21 378.96 VG R P R F R P P R R R R
38X-CC, 0–2 357.15 380.90 VG P R F R P P R F R F
39X-2, 0–2 358.81 382.61 VG P R F R P R R P R
39X-6, 0–2 364.81 388.61 G P R F R P? P R R P R
40X-2, 0–2 368.41 393.21 G P P R F R P? P R R P R
40X-4, 0–2 371.41 396.21 G P P F R P P R R P R
40X-6, 0–2 374.41 399.21 G P P F R P P R R P R
40X-CC, 0–2 376.28 401.08 VG R P P F R P ? F P A
41X-2, 0–2 378.01 403.63 VG P R R R P P P R R P R
41X-4, 0–2 381.01 406.63 G P R A P P P R R P R

N16

41X-6, 0–2 384.01 409.63 G P R F P P P P R R P R
41X-CC, 0–2 385.99 411.61 G R P F P F R F R F
42X-2, 0–2 387.61 411.93 VG R R F P P? P P R R P R
42X-3, 0–2 389.11 413.43 VG F F P R F R
42X-4, 0–2 390.61 414.93 G P P F P P R R P R
42X-5, 0–2 392.11 416.43 G P F F R P R A A
42X-6, 0–2 393.61 417.93 G R R R P P R R P R
42X-CC, 0–2 395.19 419.51 G R F F P P P R ? R R R
43X-2, 0–2 397.21 421.68 G P R R R P P R R P R
43X-3, 0–2 398.71 423.18 G R F P R F P F
43X-4, 0–2 400.21 424.68 G P R F R P R R P R
43X-5, 0–2 401.71 426.18 VG R R P R F F
43X-6, 0–2 403.21 427.68 G R R P P P R R P R
43X-CC, 0–2 404.71 429.18 VG R R A P P R R P R
44X-2, 0–2 406.81 430.88 VG P R A P P R R P R
44X-3, 0–2 408.31 432.38 VG R F P P R F F

N15
44X-4, 0–2 409.81 433.88 G R P F P R R P R
44X-5, 0–2 411.31 435.38 G R F R F F
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Table T2 (continued). 
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N15

44X-6, 0–6 412.83 436.90 VG F P P A P? R F R R R
44X-CC, 0–2 414.11 438.18 G R P P F A A P F
45X-1, 0–2 414.91 439.33 G P? F P P P A P A P A P R
45X-2, 0–2 416.41 440.83 G R P P P A A P F R P R
45X-3, 0–2 417.91 442.33 G R F A P F P R
45X-4, 0–2 419.41 443.83 G R P A A A R R P

N13-14

45X-5, 0–2 420.91 445.33 VG F P F A A R
45X-7, 0–2 423.91 448.33 VG F F A P A R
45X-CC, 0–2 424.36 448.78 G R A P F F P R R
46X-2, 0–2 426.01 451.93 G R A A F R R R
46X-4, 0–2 429.01 454.93 G F P A A A P R R
46X-6, 0–2 432.01 457.93 G R A A A P P R
46X-CC, 0–2 433.89 459.81 P R P A R R P P R
47X-2, 0–2 435.61 463.53 G R A A A R R R
47X-3, 0–3 437.12 465.04 P R P A R A R P R
47X-4, 0–2 438.61 466.53 P F P F P? R D P P F
47X-6, 0–2 441.61 469.53 G F P F A R P F

N12

47X-7, 0–2 443.11 471.03 G F P P F P R A R P F
48X-2, 0–2 445.21 473.42 G R P A P A F P P R
48X-4, 0–2 448.21 476.42 G F P A P? A R R
48X-5, 0–2 449.71 477.92 VG F A P? A A P R
48X-6, 0–2 451.21 479.42 G R P A F R R R
48X-CC, 0–2 453.18 481.39 G F A P? A F R R
49X-2, 0–2 454.92 482.06 G F A R A A R R
49X-4, 0–2 457.96 485.10 G F P P A R A F R R
49X-6, 0–2 460.98 488.12 G F P A R A F P R
49X-CC, 0–2 462.78 489.92 P R A R F A R P R
50X-2, 0–2 464.51 491.20 G R P A R A F P R
50X-4, 0–2 467.51 494.20 G R R A R A F P P
50X-6, 0–2 470.51 497.20 G F P P A R F A P R
50X-CC, 0–2 472.33 499.02 G F F R F R R R
51X-2, 0–2 473.91 501.10 G R P A R A A P R
51X-4, 0–2 476.91 504.10 G F P P A R A F P R

N11

51X-6, 0–2 479.91 507.10 VG R P A R A R P R
52X-1, 0–2 482.01 510.45 G R P A R? F R R P
52X-2, 0–2 483.51 511.95 G R P A R F P R P
52X-4, 0–2 486.51 514.95 G R A R F R R P R
52X-6, 0–2 489.51 517.95 G F A R F P R P F
52X-CC, 0–2 491.41 519.85 VG R F F F R P P P

N10

53X-2, 0–2 493.11 523.00 G R P A R F P R R
53X-4, 0–2 496.11 526.00 G F A R F P R F
53X-6, 0–2 499.11 529.00 G F P A F A P P
54X-1, 0–2 501.21 531.95 G F P A R A R P F

N9
54X-3, 0–2 504.21 534.95 G F P A R A P P F
54X-5, 0–2 507.21 537.95 P A P A R R P P F
54X-CC, 0–2 509.07 539.81 G F P P A R R A P F

N8

55X-2, 0–2 512.31 542.95 G F P A P P F A P P
55X-4, 10–14 515.42 546.06 G A P R A P R A F
55X-6, 10–14 518.42 549.06 G A P R A R A A
55X-CC, 10–14 520.41 551.05 G A R P A P R A A
56X-2, 16–20 522.08 555.13 G D P P A P P R A A
56X-4, 10–14 525.02 558.07 P A R P P R F A
56X-6, 10–14 528.02 561.07 G A P A P P P D F
57X-1, 6–10 529.98 564.48 G A R A R R A R F
57X-2, 6–10 531.48 565.98 VG F P R F R A F R F
57X-3, 6–10 532.98 567.48 G A P P A P P P A P
57X-5, 4–8 535.96 570.46 G D P A P P F F P A
57X-7, 7–11 538.99 573.49 G A P P F P P D A
58X-2, 6–10 540.98 576.85 G R P P A P F A D
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Table T2 (continued). 

Foraminifer 
zone

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Average 
sample 
depth 
(mbsf)

Average 
sample 
depth 
(mcd) Pr

es
er
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n

G
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 c
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s
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 c
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lia

 ju
an

ai
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lo

bo
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lia
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s

G
lo

bo
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lia
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m
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G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
ar
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rit

ae

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia
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G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
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a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia
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a

G
lo

bo
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ta
lia

 p
er
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he
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ut
a

G
lo

bo
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 p
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he
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a

G
lo
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 p
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 p
ra

ef
oh

si

G
lo
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lia
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G
lo
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lia

 p
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G
lo
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lia
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tu
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G
lo
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id
a

G
lo
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lia
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G
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lo
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es
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G
lo
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lo
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es
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bi

lis

N15

44X-6, 0–6 412.83 436.90 VG P R R P? P
44X-CC, 0–2 414.11 438.18 G P P P P R
45X-1, 0–2 414.91 439.33 G R P R P P P
45X-2, 0–2 416.41 440.83 G P P P R R
45X-3, 0–2 417.91 442.33 G R R R P
45X-4, 0–2 419.41 443.83 G R R R P R

N13-14

45X-5, 0–2 420.91 445.33 VG R R R R P P
45X-7, 0–2 423.91 448.33 VG R R
45X-CC, 0–2 424.36 448.78 G R R P P R
46X-2, 0–2 426.01 451.93 G R R R P
46X-4, 0–2 429.01 454.93 G R R R
46X-6, 0–2 432.01 457.93 G P
46X-CC, 0–2 433.89 459.81 P P
47X-2, 0–2 435.61 463.53 G P R
47X-3, 0–3 437.12 465.04 P F R P
47X-4, 0–2 438.61 466.53 P P P
47X-6, 0–2 441.61 469.53 G P P

N12

47X-7, 0–2 443.11 471.03 G P P P P P P
48X-2, 0–2 445.21 473.42 G P P P P
48X-4, 0–2 448.21 476.42 G P R P P
48X-5, 0–2 449.71 477.92 VG P P P P
48X-6, 0–2 451.21 479.42 G P R P
48X-CC, 0–2 453.18 481.39 G P P
49X-2, 0–2 454.92 482.06 G R R P P
49X-4, 0–2 457.96 485.10 G R P P P P
49X-6, 0–2 460.98 488.12 G F P P
49X-CC, 0–2 462.78 489.92 P P P
50X-2, 0–2 464.51 491.20 G P P
50X-4, 0–2 467.51 494.20 G P
50X-6, 0–2 470.51 497.20 G R R P
50X-CC, 0–2 472.33 499.02 G R R R R
51X-2, 0–2 473.91 501.10 G R P P P
51X-4, 0–2 476.91 504.10 G P P P P P R

N11

51X-6, 0–2 479.91 507.10 VG P R R P
52X-1, 0–2 482.01 510.45 G P P P R
52X-2, 0–2 483.51 511.95 G P R R P P
52X-4, 0–2 486.51 514.95 G P R R P
52X-6, 0–2 489.51 517.95 G P P R P
52X-CC, 0–2 491.41 519.85 VG R R P R P

N10

53X-2, 0–2 493.11 523.00 G P P R
53X-4, 0–2 496.11 526.00 G P R R R P
53X-6, 0–2 499.11 529.00 G R P R
54X-1, 0–2 501.21 531.95 G R R R

N9
54X-3, 0–2 504.21 534.95 G R R R P P
54X-5, 0–2 507.21 537.95 P R R R
54X-CC, 0–2 509.07 539.81 G R R R P

N8

55X-2, 0–2 512.31 542.95 G R R R
55X-4, 10–14 515.42 546.06 G R R P
55X-6, 10–14 518.42 549.06 G R R
55X-CC, 10–14 520.41 551.05 G R R
56X-2, 16–20 522.08 555.13 G R P P
56X-4, 10–14 525.02 558.07 P P P P
56X-6, 10–14 528.02 561.07 G P R R P
57X-1, 6–10 529.98 564.48 G R P
57X-2, 6–10 531.48 565.98 VG R
57X-3, 6–10 532.98 567.48 G R P
57X-5, 4–8 535.96 570.46 G R R P
57X-7, 7–11 538.99 573.49 G P F
58X-2, 6–10 540.98 576.85 G P R P
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Table T2 (continued). 

Foraminifer 
zone

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Average 
sample 
depth 
(mbsf)

Average 
sample 
depth 
(mcd) Pr
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 d
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 d
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or
bu

lin
a 

si
ca

na

Pu
lle

ni
at

in
a 

pr
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 p
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a

C
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m
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N15

44X-6, 0–6 412.83 436.90 VG P P F P P R R P R
44X-CC, 0–2 414.11 438.18 G R R F P P F P? R
45X-1, 0–2 414.91 439.33 G R F P P R F F
45X-2, 0–2 416.41 440.83 G R P F P? P R R R P R
45X-3, 0–2 417.91 442.33 G R F P P R R P R
45X-4, 0–2 419.41 443.83 G R R F R R R P R

N13-14

45X-5, 0–2 420.91 445.33 VG P F R F F P F
45X-7, 0–2 423.91 448.33 VG P R A P P R F F R
45X-CC, 0–2 424.36 448.78 G P P F P R R R P R
46X-2, 0–2 426.01 451.93 G R P R R R P R
46X-4, 0–2 429.01 454.93 G P F P R F R R P R
46X-6, 0–2 432.01 457.93 G P R R R R R R R
46X-CC, 0–2 433.89 459.81 P P P F R F R P R
47X-2, 0–2 435.61 463.53 G R P A R R R R R R
47X-3, 0–3 437.12 465.04 P R P F R R F R R R
47X-4, 0–2 438.61 466.53 P R R P R R R R F
47X-6, 0–2 441.61 469.53 G P P P P F R P P? R P R

N12

47X-7, 0–2 443.11 471.03 G R P? R P R P R
48X-2, 0–2 445.21 473.42 G P? F R R R P R
48X-4, 0–2 448.21 476.42 G R A P R R R R F
48X-5, 0–2 449.71 477.92 VG F R R R P R
48X-6, 0–2 451.21 479.42 G R R R R R F R R R
48X-CC, 0–2 453.18 481.39 G P F F P R P R
49X-2, 0–2 454.92 482.06 G P R R R F R P R
49X-4, 0–2 457.96 485.10 G R A R P R R R P R
49X-6, 0–2 460.98 488.12 G R A R P R P R P R
49X-CC, 0–2 462.78 489.92 P P A P P R R R P R
50X-2, 0–2 464.51 491.20 G P A R P R R R P R
50X-4, 0–2 467.51 494.20 G R A R P R R P R
50X-6, 0–2 470.51 497.20 G P F R P R P R P R
50X-CC, 0–2 472.33 499.02 G F P R F R P R
51X-2, 0–2 473.91 501.10 G P A P R R R P R
51X-4, 0–2 476.91 504.10 G P F P R R R R P R

N11

51X-6, 0–2 479.91 507.10 VG P? F R R R R R P R
52X-1, 0–2 482.01 510.45 G P A P R R R P R
52X-2, 0–2 483.51 511.95 G P A P? P R R R R P R
52X-4, 0–2 486.51 514.95 G P F P R R R P R
52X-6, 0–2 489.51 517.95 G P R P? R P R R R P R
52X-CC, 0–2 491.41 519.85 VG P? R R R R R P R

N10

53X-2, 0–2 493.11 523.00 G R F P R R R R R
53X-4, 0–2 496.11 526.00 G P F P R R R P R R
53X-6, 0–2 499.11 529.00 G R F R R R P P R
54X-1, 0–2 501.21 531.95 G P P? P P R R R P R

N9
54X-3, 0–2 504.21 534.95 G R F R R R R
54X-5, 0–2 507.21 537.95 P R F P P R R
54X-CC, 0–2 509.07 539.81 G R A P P R P R R

N8

55X-2, 0–2 512.31 542.95 G P F R R R
55X-4, 10–14 515.42 546.06 G P P P
55X-6, 10–14 518.42 549.06 G P R P P P
55X-CC, 10–14 520.41 551.05 G P F R P P
56X-2, 16–20 522.08 555.13 G P R P P P R
56X-4, 10–14 525.02 558.07 P P P A 2
56X-6, 10–14 528.02 561.07 G R R P P
57X-1, 6–10 529.98 564.48 G P P P P R
57X-2, 6–10 531.48 565.98 VG P P P R
57X-3, 6–10 532.98 567.48 G P P F P P
57X-5, 4–8 535.96 570.46 G P R P P P P
57X-7, 7–11 538.99 573.49 G P P P
58X-2, 6–10 540.98 576.85 G P R P R P
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Table T2 (continued). 

Note: Preservation: VG = <20% fragments, G = 20%–50% fragments, P = >50% fragments. Occurrence: P = <1% of the assemblage, R =
1%–5%, F = 5%–10%, A = 10%–30%, D = >30%, ? = Uncertain identification. Comments: 1 = sample having very few foraminifers after
standard washing. 2 = sample rich in aggragates of clay after standard washing; contains few planktonic foraminifers.

Foraminifer 
zone

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Average 
sample 
depth 
(mbsf)

Average 
sample 
depth 
(mcd) Pr
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 d
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ra
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G
lo
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G
lo

bi
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a

G
lo
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ge
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G
lo

bi
ge
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oi

de
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G
lo

bi
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s 
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G
lo

bi
ge
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oi
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s 
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lo
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tu
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G
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s 

ex
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G
lo
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G
lo
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G
lo
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en
s

N8

58X-4, 5–9 543.97 579.84 P P P A P A A
58X-6, 6–10 546.98 582.85 G A P R A P R A A
58X-CC, 5–9 549.05 584.92 G R R P P F P F F P R
59X-2, 6–10 550.68 586.41 VG A R R P A P R A A
59X-4, 6–10 553.68 589.41 G A P R P A P R F A A
59X-6, 6–10 556.68 592.41 G A R P R P R R R F F
59X-CC, 5–9 558.63 594.36 G R P P P A P P R F R R
60X-2, 6–10 560.29 596.39 G P R P P P R P P R R P R
60X-4, 6–10 563.32 599.42 G A R A P R R A F
60X-6, 10–14 566.36 602.46 G A P P A P R R A R
60X-CC, 6–10 568.30 604.40 VG R R F F F R A A R
61X-2, 10–14 569.92 605.91 G R P A P P R R F P
61X-4, 10–14 572.92 608.91 G A P R P F P R F F A R
61X-6, 10–14 575.92 611.91 G A R P P A P P R A
61X-CC, 10–14 577.87 613.86 VG F P R A R F A A
62X-2, 10–14 579.62 616.41 G P A R P P A P R F A P F

N7
62X-3, 10–14 581.12 617.91 VG R F P R A R A A A
62X-5, 7–11 584.09 620.88 G R D R P P A P P F A A

N6

62X-7, 10–14 586.92 623.71 VG P P A P P A P A A P
62X-CC, 9–13 587.35 624.14 G R R A P P F P P A F P P
63X-2, 10–14 589.22 625.56 VG P P A R P A P P F A A P R
63X-4, 10–14 592.22 628.56 G P D P P A P F A A
63X-6, 10–14 595.22 631.56 VG P P A R P A P P F A A P
63X-CC, 10–14 597.15 633.49 VG R P A P A F A A P
64X-2, 10–14 598.82 634.81 G P R A P F P P F A A R

N5

64X-4, 9–13 601.81 637.80 G P D F P A P F A R P
64X-6, 8–12 604.80 640.79 VG P A R A P P F A R P R
64X-7, 12–16 606.34 642.33 VG R R R A P F A R P
64X-CC, 10–14 606.83 642.82 VG R P A R A P F A P P
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Table T2 (continued). 

Foraminifer 
zone

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Average 
sample 
depth 
(mbsf)
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sample 
depth 
(mcd) Pr
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 c
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 c
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 m
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 m
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id
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
ul

tic
am

er
at

a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
er

ip
he

ro
ac

ut
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
er

ip
he

ro
ro

nd
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
le

si
ot

um
id

a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
ra

ef
oh

si

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
ra

em
en
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di

i

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
ra

es
ci

tu
la

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 s
ci

tu
la

 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 t
um

id
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 z
ea

la
nd

ic
a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lo

id
es

 h
ex

ag
on
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G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lo

id
es

 v
ar

ia
bi

lis

N8

58X-4, 5–9 543.97 579.84 P P P
58X-6, 6–10 546.98 582.85 G P
58X-CC, 5–9 549.05 584.92 G P R P
59X-2, 6–10 550.68 586.41 VG R R R P
59X-4, 6–10 553.68 589.41 G P P
59X-6, 6–10 556.68 592.41 G R R P P
59X-CC, 5–9 558.63 594.36 G R P P
60X-2, 6–10 560.29 596.39 G P R
60X-4, 6–10 563.32 599.42 G P P P P
60X-6, 10–14 566.36 602.46 G P P
60X-CC, 6–10 568.30 604.40 VG P
61X-2, 10–14 569.92 605.91 G P P P P
61X-4, 10–14 572.92 608.91 G P
61X-6, 10–14 575.92 611.91 G P P P P P
61X-CC, 10–14 577.87 613.86 VG P P
62X-2, 10–14 579.62 616.41 G P P

N7
62X-3, 10–14 581.12 617.91 VG R P
62X-5, 7–11 584.09 620.88 G R P

N6

62X-7, 10–14 586.92 623.71 VG P P
62X-CC, 9–13 587.35 624.14 G P P
63X-2, 10–14 589.22 625.56 VG R P P
63X-4, 10–14 592.22 628.56 G R P
63X-6, 10–14 595.22 631.56 VG P P
63X-CC, 10–14 597.15 633.49 VG
64X-2, 10–14 598.82 634.81 G R

N5

64X-4, 9–13 601.81 637.80 G R
64X-6, 8–12 604.80 640.79 VG P R
64X-7, 12–16 606.34 642.33 VG P P P P
64X-CC, 10–14 606.83 642.82 VG P P P
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Table T2 (continued). 

Foraminifer 
zone

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Average 
sample 
depth 
(mbsf)

Average 
sample 
depth 
(mcd) Pr

es
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va
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n

G
lo

bo
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a

G
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ita
 d
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G
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 d
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i

G
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G
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 p

ra
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G
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N
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a 
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ta
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si

s

N
eo
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ob

oq
ua

dr
in

a 
co

nt
in

uo
sa

N
eo

gl
ob

oq
ua

dr
in

a 
hu

m
er

os
a

N
eo
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ob

oq
ua

dr
in

a 
pa

ch
yd

er
m

a

O
rb

ul
in

a 
bi

lo
ba

ta

O
rb

ul
in

a 
su

tu
ra

lis

O
rb

ul
in

a 
un

iv
er
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Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 m
ay

er
i

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 n
an

a

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

gl
om

er
os

a 
s.

l.

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

si
ca

na

Pu
lle

ni
at

in
a 

pr
im

al
is

 

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

lla
 d

eh
is

ce
ns

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 k

oc
hi

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 p

ae
ne

de
hi

sc
en

s

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 s

em
in

ul
in

a

C
om

m
en

ts

N8

58X-4, 5–9 543.97 579.84 P R P P P F 2
58X-6, 6–10 546.98 582.85 G R R P P P P 2
58X-CC, 5–9 549.05 584.92 G R P P
59X-2, 6–10 550.68 586.41 VG P R R R P
59X-4, 6–10 553.68 589.41 G R R R R
59X-6, 6–10 556.68 592.41 G R P P
59X-CC, 5–9 558.63 594.36 G R R P P
60X-2, 6–10 560.29 596.39 G P R R P R
60X-4, 6–10 563.32 599.42 G R R R P
60X-6, 10–14 566.36 602.46 G R R P
60X-CC, 6–10 568.30 604.40 VG R R P P
61X-2, 10–14 569.92 605.91 G P F P F R 1
61X-4, 10–14 572.92 608.91 G F R P P
61X-6, 10–14 575.92 611.91 G P R P R
61X-CC, 10–14 577.87 613.86 VG F R P R
62X-2, 10–14 579.62 616.41 G R P P

N7
62X-3, 10–14 581.12 617.91 VG R R R
62X-5, 7–11 584.09 620.88 G R P R

N6

62X-7, 10–14 586.92 623.71 VG F R P
62X-CC, 9–13 587.35 624.14 G P F F P
63X-2, 10–14 589.22 625.56 VG F R P
63X-4, 10–14 592.22 628.56 G R P
63X-6, 10–14 595.22 631.56 VG F R P
63X-CC, 10–14 597.15 633.49 VG F P R P P
64X-2, 10–14 598.82 634.81 G R P P

N5

64X-4, 9–13 601.81 637.80 G P P
64X-6, 8–12 604.80 640.79 VG R R P
64X-7, 12–16 606.34 642.33 VG F R
64X-CC, 10–14 606.83 642.82 VG F P
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